NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-397

Date: October 7, 2009

Subject: NPA 531 to Overlay NPA 402 (Nebraska)
Related Previous Planning Letters: PL-393

General Description

On June 30, 2009 the Nebraska Public Service Commission (PSC) in Case 4152 approved an all
services overlay as the relief method for the 402 NPA which generally serves the eastern portion
of the state. The 402 NPA serves cities and communities such as Bellevue, Columbus, Fremont,
Hastings, Lincoln, Norfolk, Omaha, and Valentine. The new 531 NPA will serve the same
geographic area currently served by the existing 402 NPA. The PSC order also includes open-
ended permissive 10-digit local dialing for the 308 NPA to be placed in service coincident with
the start of permissive dialing in the 402 NPA. On September 15, 2009, the PSC adopted the
industry’s implementation schedule shown below. The Commission reserves the ability to extend
the permissive dialing period where it finds such extension is warranted and in the public
interest.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 531 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM Central | June 26,2010
dialing.
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Central | February 26,2011
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * ) March 26, 2011

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - September 26, 2010
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 531 NPA

During the permissive dialing period in the 402 NPA, subscribers may dial local calls within the
overlay area on either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After
the permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.



When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

Rate center maps of the 402/531 NPA overlay are attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

402 NPA and 531 NPA Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 402 and
531 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local and EAS calls | Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

308 NPA Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of permissive 10-digit dialing in the 402 NPA, the open-ended
dialing plan for the 308 NPA will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local and EAS calls | Home NPA (HNPA) or | 7-digits (NXX-XXXX) or

Foreign NPA (FNPA) | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 531 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 26, 2011. Test numbers to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning December 13, 2010 until May 13,2011. The test numbers
to verify the routing to the 531 NPA are: 531-FOR-TEST (531-367-8378) for LATA 644; 531-
NEW-TEST (531-639-8378) for LATA 958. A recorded announcement will indicate that the test
call has been successfully completed.



General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the expansion of the 402/531 NPA overlay should be directed to Joe
Cocke, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Joan O’Neil 360 Networks 406-496-6522 Joani.oneill @360 .net
Eli Sparks Allo Comm. 308-633-7825 esparks @allophone.net
Tom Van Slyke American Broadband 402-426-6223 tvanslyke @americanbb.com
(primary)
Lisa Peterson American Broadband 402-426-6233 Ipeterson@americanbb.com
(secondary)
George Guerra AT&T and AT&T- M 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Holly Kuester Charter Comm. 314-288-3353 Holly kuester@chartercom.com
Dave Clampitt Citizens/Frontier 651-213-9915 dave.clampitt@frontiercorp.com
Terry Erikson Clarks Tel. (NE Neb Tel) | 402-632-4321 erikson @nntc .net
Sandra Jones Cox Telecom 404-269-7722 Sandra.jones@cox.com
Julie Hock Cricket Communications | 303-224-3345 jhock @cricketcommunications.com
Deloy Ussery Embarq 913-791-2361 Deloy .j.ussery @embarg.com
(primary)
Kris Eckert Embarq 419-755-8772 Kris.eckert@embarg.com
(secondary)
John Greene Great Plains Comm. 402-426-6580 jgreene @gpcom.com
(primary)
Cam Ewoldt Great Plains Comm. 402-426-6578 cewoldt@gpcom.com
(secondary)
Joanne Lambert Hamilton Tel. 402-694-5101 Joanne.lambert@hamiltontel.com
Pat Shaw Hamilton Tel. 402-694-5101 Pat.shaw@hamiltontel.com
John Nelson Hamilton Tel. 402-694-5101 John.nelson@hamiltontel.com
Bill Dendinger Hartingtan Telecom. 402-254-3901 billd@hartel.net
(primary)
Mike Becker Hartingtan Telecom. 402-254-3901 mbecker@hartel.net
(secondary)
Steve Oleson Hooper Tel. 712-786-5546 soleson@westelsystems.com




(primary)

Bob Gannon Hooper Tel. 712-786-5572 bgannon@ westelsystems.com
(secondary)
Paul Korn Indigo Wireless 570-888-2777 pkorn@indigowireless.com
(primary)
Laura Gibson Indigo Wireless 570-723-7314 Igibson@indigowireless.com
(secondary)
Sandy Petrillo Iowa Wireless Svcs. 515-258-7560 Sandy .petrillo@iowireless.com
(primary)
Dave Kaus Iowa Wireless Svcs. 515-258-7523 David kaus@iowireless.com
(secondary)
Gene Morris JBN Telephone 785-866-2310 gm@jbntelco.com
(primary)
Marc Crites JBN Telephone 785-866-2310 mcrites @jbntelco.com
(secondary)
Larry Woods K & M Telephone 402-482-5220 kmmgr@kmtel.net
Cindy Nulty McLeod USA (Paetec) | 319-790-2180 Cindy .nulty @paetec.com
Tim Miller McLeod USA (Paetec) | 319-790-2804 Timothy .miller @paetec.com
Roxanne Hoover | McLeod USA (Paetec) | 319-790-7100 Roxanne .hoover@paetec.com
Ralph Pinpoint Communications | 402-590-1414 Ralph@pnpt.com
Armendariz (primary)
Duane Voss Pinpoint Communications | 308-695-5029 dvoss@pnpt.com
(secondary)
Calvin Fluekey Plainview Telephone 402-582-4242 plvwtelco@plvwtelco.net
(primary)
Grant Dummer Plainview Telephone 402-582-4242 gdummer@plvwtelco.net
(secondary)
Dana Brinnich Qwest 303-707-6810 Dana.brinnich@qgwest.com
(primary)
Bruce Bennett Qwest 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@gwest.com
(secondary)
Ray Joy Southeast Neb Comm. | 402-245-4451 ray @sentco.net
Karen Sprint Nextel 913-762-4088 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Riepenkroger
Shaunna Forshee Sprint Nextel 913-762-4237 Shaunna ]l forshee@sprint.com

Steve Hansen Stanton Telecom 402-439-2264 sjh@stanton.net

Robert Paden Stanton Telecom 402-439-2264 rjpaden @stanton.net

Stacy Hannah Time Warner Cable 703-345-2455 Stacy hannah@twcable.com
Melissa U.S. Cellular 608-441-4574 Melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com
Schwickerath

Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins@usamobility.com
Dyan Adams Verizon Business 508-754-6625 Dyan.adams @verizon.com

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3364 dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Melody Viaero Wireless (NE CO | 970-542-3664 Melody .scheihing@viaero.com
Scheihing Cellular)

Paula Hustead Windstream 704-845-7489 Paula.hustead @windstream.com
Amy Freund YMAX 215-538-7066 Amy .freund @ymaxcorp.com
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